RESOLUTION NO.__ 2009-213 First Reading Passage Requested

S. Zimmerman
SPONSOR Mr, Pry and Council of the Whole

DATE May 26, 2009 COMMITTEE Human Services

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute contracts, subject to the
approval of the Board of Control, with the providers listed in Exhibit A, for State Fiscal
Year 2009 Workforce Investment Act (“WIA”) for educational and employment services
for youth summer programs, for the period 5/1/09 through 9/30/09, and a year-round
program for the period 7/1/09 to 6/30/10, in a total amount not to exceed $1,005,980.00, for
the Executive’s Department of Job and Family Services, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“ARRA”) provided
Workforce Investment Act (“WIA™) Area 20, being Summit and Medina Counties, with WIA
federal stimulus allocations for allowable expenditures made between 2/17/09 and 6/30/10; and

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2009-169, which authorized
the County Executive to accept the award by the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services of
$4,914,541.00 in WIA stimulus allocations and appropriated said allocations; and

WHEREAS, this Council subsequently adopted Resolution No. 2009-191, which
confirmed the award by the Board of Control of State Fiscal Year 2009 WIA educational and
employment services contract change orders and amendments for summer employment services

with various providers, for the period 7/1/08 through 9/30/09, in a total amount not to exceed
$1,324,391.00; and

WHEREAS, remaining ARRA WIA federal stimulus funds are available; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit wishes to award additional contracts for WIA
educational and employment services with the providers listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto and
incorporated herein as if fully restated, and to authorize the County Executive to execute
contracts, subject to the approval of the Board of Control, with said providers, for youth summeu
programs, for the period 5/1/09 through 9/30/09, and a year-round program for the period 7/1/09
to 6/30/10, in a total amount not to exceed $1,005,980.00; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that it is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the Executive to execute
contracts, subject to the approval of the Board of Control, with the providers listed in Exhibit A
for the aforementioned reasons;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute contracts, subject to the approval
of the Board of Control, with the providers listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated
herein as if fully restated, for Fiscal Year 2009 Workforce Investment Act (“WIA™) educationa
and employment services programs, for the period 5/1/09 through 9/30/09, and a year-round
program for the period 7/1/09 to 6/30/10, in a total amount not to exceed $1,005,980.00.




RESOLUTION NO._2009-213
PAGETWO

SECTION 2

This Resolution 1s hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Sumimit, and for the further reason to immediately
provide summer youth employment services.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shali take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,

were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED May 26, 2009

ADOPTED May 26, 2009

.

7 /~ /o A
/%?ﬁg/;{j / Ao /\ /oo N e >,

7 A
CLERK OF COUNCIL /PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED_ My 27, 2009

2& 44 ,{x .

ENACTED EFFECTIVE May 27, 2009

VOICE VOTE: 8-0-1 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Crossland, Feeman,
Kostandaras, Poda, Prentice, Schmidt ARSTAIN: Smith

ABSENT: Rodgers, Shapiro

VY




RESOLUTION NO._2009-213

EXHIBIT A

County of Summit Department of Job and Family Services
State Fiscal Year 2009 Workforce Investment Act (“WIA™) Contracts
Youth Summer Employment Services and Year-Round Program
American Reinvestment and Recovery Act of 2009 (“ARRA™)

Provider Programs/Services American Recovery and
Name Reinvestment Act of
2009 (“ARRA™)
1 | Akron Public Schools | Summer Youth Employment $612.419.00

Services (5/1/09 through
9/30/09)

2 | County of Summit
Youth Employment for
Success (“YES™)
Program

Summer Youth Employment
Services (5/1/09 through
9/30/09)

Year-Round Program (7/1/09
through 6/30/10)

$193,405.00

$200,156.00

Total

$1,005,980.00




